
S COT T
L I G H T
S Y S T E M

U S E R  M A N U A L



DESIGNATION 
OF THE PRODUCTS

BHELL03
for SCOTT CADENCE PLUS BHEL2401



CONTENTS   7   |   

CONTENTS
EN G LI S H� 8

D EUT SCH� 10

FR A N Ç A I S� 12

E S PA Ñ O L� 14

ITA LI A N O� 16

S V EN S K A� 18

DA N S K� 20



   |   8   ENGLISH

ENGLISH
LIGHT SYSTEM

I INTRODUCTION

BATTERY TYPE, CAPACITY AND NOMINAL VOLTAGE 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II QUICK START GUIDE

BATTERY CHARGING We duly recommend to charge the 
light before its first use. To optimize its charging time, please 
ensure that USB port or charger carries at least 1A. Estimated 
charging time : 2h00. Charging the device with a PC may lead 
to longer charging times or not charging. During the charge, 
a red LED is on / steady in the power button, once the battery 
reaches the maximum charge, the LED turns OFF.
INSTALLATION Press the sides of light and introduce it into 
the dedicated space in back side of the helmet until you feel 
and hear a “click”. For removal of the light, press the two sides 
of the light and carefully pull the light out of the helmet. 
USE OF THE LIGHT To turn ON the light, press the pow-
er button for more than 1 second, use the same action to 
turn it OFF.
BATTERY LEVEL Battery level is shown when the power button is pressed during less than 1 sec-
ond while the light is OFF. A small LED in the power button shows the battery level of the light with 
the following pattern : 
0-20%   Flash red color     20-40%   Steady red color     40-100%   Steady green color
RUNNING TIMES AND MODES The different modes can be selected clicking the power button.

Mode Runtime
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1 Steady ~ 1h 30min

2 Flashing ~ 3h 30min

3 Slow flashing ~ 3h 30min
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III WARNINGS
Do not attempt to repair this product yourself, as opening or removing covers may expose you 
to dangerous voltage points and other risks. Never use a damaged or faulty product, battery or 
charger. Do not stare directly into the light while is ON. Before use, ensure that the light is properly 
attached to the helmet. Protection class : IPX4. The light source of this product is not replaceable ; 
when the light source reaches its end of life the entire product shall be replaced. This product can 
be only used on SCOTT Cadence PLUS BHEL2401.

IV PRODUCT COMPLIANCE

EXPLANATION OF MARKINGS
CE marking : This SCOTT product complies with 
the requirements of EMC Directive 2014/30/
EU, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH 
Regulation (EU) 1907/2006.
UKCA marking : This SCOTT product complies with the requirements of EMC Directive 
2014/30/EU and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EU) 1907/2006 as 
brought into UK law and amended.
FCC marking : Note : This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures: 
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 

is connected. 
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Model identification

This symbol indicates that your SCOTT product contains a battery and / or an electronic 
component, and it must be disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner, separate from 
household waste. FOLLOW DISPOSAL REGULATION IN YOUR COUNTRY OR ASK SCOTT or 
your SCOTT retailer for further information or take-back program.
Manufacturing date : Year-Month / Individual serial number

EU Declarations of conformity are available at
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

Responsible for the development and commercialization in the EU and worldwide is  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Distribution addresses
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 All rights reserved. The information contained in this manual is in various 
languages but only the English version will be relevant in case of conflict.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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DEUTSCH
LICHTSYSTEM

I EINLEITUNG

BATTERIETYP, KAPAZITÄT UND NENNSPANNUNG 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II KURZANLEITUNG

AUFL ADEN DES AKKUS Wir empfehlen, die Lampe vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch aufzuladen. Für eine optimale Lade-
zeit solltest du sichergehen, dass der USB-Anschluss oder 
das Ladegerät einen Ladestrom von mindestens 1 A bieten. 
Geschätzte Ladezeit : 2 Std. Das Laden des Gerätes über ein-
en PC kann zu längeren Ladezeiten oder keinem Ladevorgang 
führen. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED der Ein-
schalttaste rot, sobald die Batterie vollständig geladen ist, 
schaltet die LED aus.
MONTAGE Drücke gleichzeitig an beiden Außenseiten 
des Lichts und platziere es in der markierten Öffnung 
auf der Rückseite des Helmes bis ein „click“ hörbar ist. 
Um das Licht zu entnehmen, drücke wiederum an den 
beiden Außenseiten.
VERWENDUNG DER LAMPE Um die Lampe einzuschalten, drücken Sie die Einschalttaste für mehr 
als 1 Sekunde.  Zum Ausschalten der Lampe, drücken Sie ebenfalls die Taste für eine Sekunde.
BATTERIESTAND Drücke die Einschalttaste für weniger als eine Sekunde im ausgeschalteten 
Zustand der Lampe, damit der Ladestand angezeigt wird : 
0-20% LED   blinkt rot ;     20-40%   LED rot ;     40-100%   LED grün
LAUFZEITEN UND MODI Durch Drücken der Einschalttaste kann man den Modus wechseln.

Modus Laufzeit
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1 Stabil ~ 1h 30min

2 Blinkend ~ 3h 30min

3 Langsam blinkend 3h30 ~ 3h 30min
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III WARNHINWEISE
Versuche nicht, dieses Produkt selbst zu reparieren, da das Öffnen oder Entfernen von Abdeck-
ungen gefährliche, unter Spannung stehende Bereiche freilegen oder für anderweitige Risiken 
sorgen kann. Verwenden Sie niemals ein beschädigtes oder fehlerhaftes Produkt, eine Batterie 
oder ein Ladegerät. Schauen Sie nicht direkt in das Licht, während es eingeschaltet ist. Stellen 
Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass die Lampe ordnungsgemäss am Helm befestigt ist. Schutz-
klasse : IPX4. Die Lichtquelle dieses Produktes ist nicht austauschbar ; wenn die Lichtquelle das 
Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, muss das ganze Produkt ersetzt werden. Dieses Produkt 
kann nur mit SCOTT Cadence Plus | BHEL2401 verwendet werden.

IV PRODUKTKONFORMITÄT

ERLÄUTERUNG DER KENNZEICHNUNG
EU-Bestimmungen : Dieses SCOTT-
Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen 
der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, der 
RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU und und 
REACH Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006.
UKCA-Kennzeichnung

FCC-Kennzeichnung

Modell Identifikation

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass dieses SCOTT Produkt eine Batterie und/oder eine elektronische 
Komponente enhält, die auf umweltfreundliche Weise und getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden müssen. BEFOLGE DIE ABFALLENTSORGUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN DEINES LANDES 
oder frage bei SCOTT oder einem SCOTT Händler nach weiteren Angaben oder Informationen 
zu einem Rücknahmeprogramm.
Herstellungsdatum : Jahr-Monat / Individuelle Seriennummer

EU-Konformitätserklärung sind verfügbar unter
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

Verantwortlich für die Entwicklung und den Vertrieb in der EU und weltweit  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Distribution-Adressen
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Informationen sind zwar auf 
verschiedenen Sprachen erhältlich, im Streitfalle ist aber lediglich die englische Version massgeblich.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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FRANÇAIS
SYSTÈME D’ÉCL AIRAGE

I INTRODUCTION

TYPE DE BATTERIE, CAPACITÉ ET VOLTAGE NOMINALE 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE

CHARGEMENT DE LA BATTERIE Nous vous conseillons de 
charger la lampe avant la première utilisation. Pour optimiser le 
temps de chargement, assurez-vous que le port USB ou le char-
geur supporte un ampérage minimum de 1 A. Temps de charge 
estimé : 2h00. Recharger l’appareil avec un ordinateur peut men-
er à un temps de chargement plus long ou ne pas recharger le 
dispositif. Pendant la recharge, une lumière rouge continue appa-
raît à l’intérieur du bouton de mise en marche, une fois que la bat-
terie est complètement chargée la lumière s’éteint.
INSTALLATION Appuyez sur les côtés de la lampe et intro-
duisez-la dans l’espace prévu à cet effet à l’arrière du casque 
jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez et entendiez un «clic». Pour retirer 
la lampe, appuyez sur les deux côtés de la lampe et retirez-la 
avec précaution du casque.
UTILISATION DE LA LUMIÈRE Pour allumer l’éclairage, appuyez  plus d’une seconde sur le 
bouton de mise en marche. Répétez la même action pour l’éteindre.
NIVEAU DE BATTERIE Le niveau de batterie est indiqué quand le bouton de mise en marche est 
enfoncé moins d’une seconde lorsque la lumière est éteinte (OFF). Une lumière LED à l’intérieur du 
bouton de mise en marche montre le niveau de batterie de l’éclairage avec le schéma suivant : 
0-20%   Clignotement couleur rouge ;     20-40%   Continu couleur rouge ;      
40-100%   Continu couleur verte
DURÉES ET MODES DE FONCTIONNEMENT Les différents modes peuvent être sélectionnés 
en cliquant sur le bouton de mise en marche.

Mode Durée
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1 Fixe ~ 1h 30min

2 Clignotant ~ 3h 30min

3 Clignotant lent ~ 3h 30min
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III AVERTISSEMENTS
N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit vous-même, car l’ouverture ou le retrait des protections 
peut vous exposer à des niveaux de tension dangereux ou à d’autres risques. N’utilisez jamais 
un produit, une batterie ou un chargeur endommagé ou défectueux.Ne regardez pas directe-
ment la lumière lorsqu’elle est allumée. Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que la lumière est cor-
rectement fixée au casque. Classe de protection : IPX4.La source lumineuse de ce produit n’est 
pas reemplaçable; lorsque la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, l’ensemble du produit doit être 
remplacé. Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que sur un SCOTT Cadence Plus | BHEL2401.

IV CONFORMITÉ DU PRODUIT

EXPLICATION DES SIGLES
Réglementations européennes :  
Ce produit SCOTT est conforme aux 
exigences de la Directive CEM 2014/30/
EU, de la Directive RoHS 2011/65/EU et de 
la Régulation (UE) 1907/2006 REACH.
Marquage UKCA

Marquage FCC

Identification du modèle

Ce symbole indique que votre produit SCOTT contient une batterie et/ou un composant 
électronique et qu’il doit être débarrassé de manière respectueuse de l’environnement, séparé 
des déchets ménagers. SUIVRE LES RÉGLEMENTATIONS D’ÉLIMINATION EN VIGUEUR DANS 
VOTRE PAYS OU DEMANDER A SCOTT ou à votre revendeur SCOTT pour plus d’information 
ou programme de récupération.
Date de fabrication : Année-Mois / Numéro de série individuel

Déclaration de conformité de l’UE sont disponibles sous
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

Responsable du développement et de la commercialisation dans l’EU et dans le reste du monde  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Adresses de distribution
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 Les informations contenues dans ce manuel ont été traduites en plusieurs 
langues. Seule la langue anglaise fera foi en cas de litiges.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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ESPAÑOL
SISTEMA DE ILUMINACIÓN

I INTRODUCCIÓN

TIPO DE BATERÍA, CAPACIDAD Y VOLTAJE NOMINAL 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II GUÍA DE INICIO

CARGA DE LA BATERÍA Recomendamos cargar la luz 
antes de su primer uso. Para optimizar el tiempo de carga, 
asegúrese de que el puerto USB o el cargador admite un 
amperaje mínimo de 1A. Tiempo de carga estimado : 2h00. 
Cargar el aparato con un PC puede derivar en tiempos de 
carga más largos o incluso no cargar. Durante la carga un 
LED rojo está iluminado de forma fija en el botón de encendi-
do, una vez la batería está cargada el LED se apaga.
INSTALACIÓN Presione los laterales de la luz e introdúzca-
la en el espacio dedicado en la parte trasera del casco has-
ta que sienta y escuche un “click”. Para quitar la luz, aprieta 
los dos lados de la luz y cuidadosamente tire de ella hacia 
fuera del casco.
USO DE LA LUZ Para encender la luz presione el botón de 
encendido durante más de 1 segundo, utilice la misma acción 
para apagarla.
NIVEL DE BATERÍA En nivel de carga de la batería se muestra al pulsar el botón de encendido 
durante menos de 1 segundo cuándo la luz principal está apagada. Un pequeño led en el botón de 
encendido muestra el nivel de carga de la batería según el siguiente patrón : 
0-20%   LED rojo parpadeando ;     20-40%   LED rojo fijo ;     40-100%   LED verde fijo. 
TIEMPOS Y MODOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO Los diferentes modos se pueden seleccionar pre-
sionando el botón de encendido.

Modo Duración
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1 Fijo ~ 1h 30min

2 Intermitente ~ 3h 30min

3 Intermitente lento ~ 3h 30min
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III ADVERTENCIAS
No intente reparar este producto por su cuenta ; al abrir o quitar las tapas podría exponerse a una 
tensión peligrosa o a otros riesgos. No utilice un producto, una batería o un cargador que estén 
dañados o sean defectuosos. No mire directamente a la luz mientras esté encendida. Antes de 
su uso, asegúrese de que la luz esté correctamente fijada al casco. Grado de protección : IPX4. 
La fuente de luz de este producto no es reemplazable ; cuándo la fuente de luz alcance el fin de 
su vida útil, se deberá remplazar el producto completo. Este producto solo se puede utilizar en el 
SCOTT Cadence Plus | BHEL2401.

IV CONFORMIDAD DE PRODUCTO

EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS MARCAJES
Normativa de la UE : Este producto de SCOTT 
cumple los requisitos estipulados por la Directiva 
CEM 2014/30/EU, la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU 
y el Reglamento (UE) 1907/2006 REACH.
Marcado UKCA

Marcado FCC 

Identificación del modelo

Este símbolo indica que su producto de SCOTT contiene baterías y/o componentes 
electrónicos que deben ser desechados de manera sostenible y separado de los desechos 
domésticos. SIGA LAS LEYES DE DESECHOS DE SU PAÍS, PREGUNTE A SCOTT o a consulte a 
su distribuidor de SCOTT para más información sobre programas de recuperación.
Fecha de fabricación : Año-Mes / Número de serie individual

Declaración UE de conformidad disponibles en
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

El responsable del desarrollo y la comercialización en la EU y el resto del mundo es  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Direcciones de distribución
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 La información que contiene este manual está traducida en varios idiomas, 
pero únicamente la versión en inglés será relevante en caso de conflicto.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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ITALIANO
SISTEMA DI ILLUMINA ZIONE

I INTRODUZIONE

TIPO BATTERIA, CAPACITÀ E VOLTAGGIO NOMINALE 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II GUIDA RAPIDA

RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA Consigliamo di caricare il faro 
prima del primo utilizzo. Per ottimizzare i tempi di carica ass-
icurarsi che il cavo USB o il caricatore offrano almeno 1 A di 
potenza. Tempo di carica stimato : 2h00’. La ricarica del dis-
positivo tramite un PC potrebbe comportare tempi di ricarica 
più lunghi o la mancata ricarica. Durante la carica, un LED ros-
so rimane acceso/stabile nel pulsante di accensione ; una volta 
che la batteria raggiunge la carica massima, il LED si spegne.
INSTALL A ZIONE Premere i lati del dispositivo e inserir-
lo nello spazio dedicato sul retro del casco fino a quando si 
sente un “click”. Per rimuovere il dispositivo, premere i due 
lati della luce e tirare delicatamente la luce fuori dal casco.
USO DELLA LUCE Per accendere la luce, premi il pulsante 
di accensione per più di 1 secondo ; utilizza la stessa azione 
per spegnerla.
LIVELLO DELLA BATTERIA Il livello della batteria viene visualizzato quando premi il pulsante di 
accensione per meno di 1 secondo mentre la luce è spenta. Un piccolo LED nel pulsante di accen-
sione mostra il livello della batteria della luce con il seguente schema : 
0-20%   luce rossa lampeggiante ;     20-40%   luce rossa fissa ;     40-100%   luce verde fissa. 
DURATA E MODALITÀ Le diverse modalità possono essere selezionate cliccando il pulsante 
di accensione.

Modalità Durata
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1 Fissa ~ 1h 30min

2 Lampeggio ~ 3h 30min

3 Lampeggio lento ~ 3h 30min
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III AVVERTENZE
Non tentare di riparare questo prodotto, in quanto l’apertura o la rimozione dei suoi gusci potreb-
bero esporre punti con tensione elevate o altri rischi. Mai utilizzare un prodotto, batteria o car-
icabatteria danneggiato o difettoso. Non fissare direttamente la luce mentre è accesa. Prima 
dell’uso, assicurarsi che la luce sia fissata correttamente al casco. Classe di protezione : IPX4. La 
sorgente luminosa di questo prodotto non è sostituibile ; quando la sorgente luminosa raggiunge 
il termine della sua vita utile, l’intero prodotto dovrà essere sostituito. Questo prodotto può essere 
usato sul casco SCOTT Cadence Plus | BHEL2401.

IV CONFORMITÀ DEL PRODOTTO

SPIEGAZIONE DELLE MARCATURE
Normative UE : Questo prodotto SCOTT 
è conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva EMC 
2014/30/EU, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e 
Reglamento (UE) 1907/2006 REACH.
Marcatura UKCA

Marcatura FCC

Identificazione del modello

Questo simbolo indica che il tuo prodotto SCOTT contiene una batteria e/o un componente 
elettronico, e deve essere smaltito in modo ecologico, separatamente dai rifiuti domestici. 
SEGUI LE NORMATIVE PER LO SMALTIMENTO DEL TUO PAESE O RIVOLGITI A SCOTT o al 
tuo rivenditore SCOTT per ulteriori informazioni o programmi di ritiro.
Data di fabbricazione : Anno-Mese / Numero seriale individuale

Dichiarazione di conformità UE sono disponibili sul sito
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

ll responsabile per lo sviluppo e la commercializzazione nel mondo e nella EU è  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Indirizzi di distribuzione
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 Questo manuale contiene informazioni relative al prodotto in diverse lingue 
ma, in caso di contenzioso, farà fede quanto riportato nel manuale in lingua inglese.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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SVENSKA
L JUSSYSTEM

I INLEDNING

BATTERITYP, KAPACITET OCH NOMINELL SPÄNNING 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II SNABBSTARTSGUIDE

BATTERILADDNING Vi rekommenderar att du laddar lam-
pan innan den används för första gången. För att optimera 
laddningstiden, se till att USB-porten eller laddaren har minst 
1A strömstyrka. Beräknad laddningstid : 2h00. Om enheten 
laddas i en PC kan det leda till längre laddningstider eller 
att enheten inte laddar alls. Under laddningen lyser en RÖD 
LED-lampa i strömknappen, när batteriet når maximal ladd-
ning stängs LED-lampan AV.
INSTALLATION Tryck på sidan av lampan och sätt in den i 
det avsedda utrymmet på baksidan av hjälmen tills du känner 
och hör ett ”klick”. För att lossa lampan, tryck på båda sidor av 
lampan och dra försiktigt ut den från hjälmen. 
ANVÄNDNING AV LAMPAN För att sätta PÅ lampan, try-
ck på strömknappen i mer än en (1) sekund. Gör på sam-
ma sätt för att stänga AV den.
BATTERINIVÅ Batterinivån visas när strömknappen trycks ner i mindre än en sekund medan lam-
pan är AV. En liten LED-lampa i strömknappen visar lampans batterinivå med följande mönster:  
0–20 %   Blinkar RÖTT ljus*     20–40 %   Fast RÖTT ljus     40–100 %   Fast GRÖNT ljus     
KÖRTIDER OCH LÄGEN De olika lägena kan väljas genom att klicka på strömknappen.

Lägen Körtider
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1 Stadigt ~ 1h 30min

2 Blinkande ~ 3h 30min

3 Långsamt blinkande ~ 3h 30min
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III VARNING
Försök inte reparera den här produkten själv. Om du öppnar eller tar bort höljen kan du utsät-
ta dig för farliga spänningspunkter och andra risker. Använd aldrig produkt, batteri eller ladd-
are som skadats eller gått sönder. Stirra inte rakt in i ljuset när lampan är PÅ. Se till att lampan är 
ordentligt fäst på hjälmen före användning. Skyddsklass: IPX4. Den här produktens ljuskälla kan 
inte bytas ut, när lampan når slutet på sin livslängd ska hela produkten bytas ut. Den här produk-
ten kan bara användas på SCOTT CADENCE PLUS (BHEL2401).

IV PRODUKTENS ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

FÖRKLARING AV MÄRKNINGAR
CE-märkning: This SCOTT-produkt 
följer kraven i EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU, 
RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU och REACH-
förordning (EU) 1907/2006.
UKCA-märkning

FCC-märkning

Modellidentifikation

Den här symbolen indikerar att din SCOTT-produkt är försedd med ett batteri och/eller en 
elektronisk komponent och det får inte slängas i hushållssoporna utan måste källsorteras på ett 
miljövänligt sätt. FÖLJ BESTÄMMELSERNA FÖR AVFALLSHANTERING I DITT LAND. Kontakta 
SCOTT eller din SCOTT-återförsäljare för mer information eller inlämning.
Tillverkningsdatum : År-Månad / Individuellt serienummer

EU-Försäkran om Överrensstämmelse finns på
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

Ansvarig för utveckling och kommersialisering i EU och i resten av världen är  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Distributionsadresser
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 Informationen i denna manual finns på flera språk, men endast den engelska 
versionen är tillämplig vid eventuell konflikt.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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DANSK
LYSSYSTEM

I INTRODUKTION

BATTERITYPE, KAPACITET OG NOMINEL SPÆNDING 
BHELL2401 Lithium polymer (Li-Po), 3.7 V, 100 mAh, 0.37 Wh

II HURTIG START GUIDE

BATTERIOPLADNING Vi anbefaler behørigt at oplade lyset, 
før det tages i brug første gang. For at optimere opladning-
stiden skal du sørge for, at USB-porten eller opladeren har 
mindst 1A strømstyrke. Estimeret opladningstid : 2h00. Oplad-
ning af denne enhed med en PC kan føre til længere ladet-
id eller manglende opladning. Under opladningen er en RØD 
diode konstant tændt i tænd/sluk-knappen. Når batteriet når 
maksimal opladning, slukkes dioden.
MONTERING Tryk på lygtens sider, og sæt den ned i det der-
til indrettede hulrum på hjelmens bagside, indtil det klikker på 
plads. For at fjerne lygten skal du trykke på lygtens to sider og 
forsigtigt trække lygten ud af hjelmen. 
BRUG AF LYGTEN For at TÆNDE lygten skal du trykke 
tænd/sluk-knappen ned i mere end 1 sekund. SLUK lygten 
på samme måde.
BATTERINIVEAU Batteriniveauet vises, når tænd/sluk-knappen trykkes i mindre end 1 sekund, 
mens lygten er SLUKKET. En lille diode i tænd/sluk-knappen viser lygtens batteriniveau efter føl-
gende mønster: 
0-20 %   blinkende RØD farve*     20-40 %   konstant RØD farve     
40-100 %   konstant GRØN farve     
KØRETIDER OG TILSTANDE De forskellige tilstande kan vælges ved at trykke på tænd/sluk-knappen.

Tilstande Køretider

BH
EL

L2
40

1

1 Steady ~ 1h 30min

2 Flashing ~ 3h 30min

3 Slow flashing ~ 3h 30min
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III ADVARSEL
Forsøg ikke selv at reparere dette produkt, da du ved at åbne eller fjerne dæksler kan blive udsat 
for farlige spændingspunkter og andre risici. Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller defekt produkt, bat-
teri eller oplader. Kig ikke direkte ind i lygten, når den er TÆNDT. Sørg for, at lygten sidder orden-
tligt fast på hjelmen før brug. Beskyttelsesklasse: IPX4. Lyskilden i dette produkt kan ikke udskift-
es. Når lyskilden når afslutningen af dens levetid, skal hele produktet udskiftes. Dette produkt kan 
kun bruges på SCOTT CADENCE PLUS (BHEL2401).

IV PRODUKTOVERENSSTEMMELSE

FORKLARING AF MÆRKNINGER
CE-mærkning: Dette SCOTT-produkt 
overholder kravene i EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU, RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
og REACH-forordningen (EU) 1907/2006.
UKCA-mærkning

FCC-mærkning

Identificering af model

Dette symbol angiver, at dit SCOTT-produkt indeholder et batteri og/eller en elektronisk 
komponent, og det skal bortskaffes på en miljøvenlig måde, adskilt fra husholdningsaffaldet. 
FØLG REGLERNE FOR BORTSKAFFELSE I DIT LAND ELLER SPØRG SCOTT eller din SCOTT-
forhandler om yderligere information eller vores tilbagetagelsesprogram.
Fremstillingsdato: År-måned/Individuelt serienummer

EU-Overensstemmelseserklæring er tilgængelige på
www.scot t-sports.com/conformity

Ansvarlig for udviklingen og kommercialiseringen i EU og over hele verden er  
SCOTT Sports SA, Route du Crochet 11, CH-1762 Givisiez

Distributionsadresser
SSG (Europe) Distribution Center SA, P.E.D Zone C1, Rue du Kiell 60, 6790 Aubange, Belgium ; 
SCOTT USA Inc., 651 West Critchlow Drive, 84404 Ogden, USA ; SCOTT Sports SA (UK Branch), 
Unit 3, Baker Road, Nelson Park West, Cramlington NE23 1WL, United Kingdom ; Sheppard Cycles, 
PO Box 62 067, Auckland, New Zealand.

©SCOTT SPORTS SA 2024 Oplysningerne i denne manual er på forskellige sprog, men kun den engelske 
version vil være relevant i tilfælde af konflikt.

BHELLXX
XXXX-XX / XXXXXX
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